

No. 21-4014

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

DIGITAL MEDIA SOLUTIONS, LLC,
Plaintiff,

and

EMMANUEL DUNAGAN; JESSICA MUSCARI; ROBERT J. INFUSINO; and STEPHANIE
PORRECA,
Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO, LLC, aka DC SOUTH UNIVERSITY OF OHIO LLC,
d/b/a SOUTH UNIVERSITY; DCEH EDUCATION HOLDINGS, LLC; ARGOSY
EDUCATION GROUP, LLC,
Defendants,

and

MARK E. DOTTORE,
Receiver-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Ohio, Cleveland
Civil Cases No. 1:19-cv-00145

REPLY BRIEF OF INTERVENOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ERIC ROTHSCHILD
ALEX ELSON
NATIONAL STUDENT LEGAL DEFENSE
NETWORK
1015 15th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 734-7495

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

May 3, 2022

(additional counsel on next page)

JESSICA GARLAND
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 573-0336

Counsel for Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Argument 4

 I. The district court lacked jurisdiction to enter the bar order. 4

 II. The receiver’s claims are not “substantially identical” to any of
 the barred claims. 7

 III. It is undisputed that the bar order will not halt the parties’
 litigation. 15

 IV. The district court’s entry of a bar order was inequitable. 17

Conclusion 20

Table of Authorities

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 12

Harmelin v. Man Financial Inc.,
 2007 WL 4571021 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2007) 9, 10

In re Dow Corning Corp.,
 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) 9

Liberte Capital Group, LLC v. Capwill,
 248 F. App'x 650 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 7, 13, 14

Rice v. Liberty Surplus Insurance Corp.,
 113 F. App'x 116 (6th Cir. 2004) 6

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Adams,
 2018 WL 9437320 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 21, 2018) 9

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Alleca,
 2021 WL 4843987 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 9, 2021) 9

Securities & Exchange Commission v. DeYoung,
 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Kaleta,
 2012 WL 401069 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 2012)..... 19

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Quiros,
 966 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2020) 9, 16, 20

Securities & Exchange Commission v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019)..... *passim*

Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Insurance Co.,
 567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009) *passim*

Zacarias v. Stanford International Bank, Ltd.,
 945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019) *passim*

Other Authorities

Charles Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1202
(4th ed. 2022) 11
